

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC.;  
SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF  
ILLINOIS, LLC.;  
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL &  
DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS;

- and -

STATE OF TEXAS;  
STATE OF WISCONSIN;  
STATE OF NEBRASKA;  
COMMONWEALTH OF  
KENTUCKY, by and through  
Governor Matthew G. Bevin;  
STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF  
LOUISIANA; STATE OF  
ARIZONA; and STATE OF  
MISSISSIPPI, by and through  
Governor Phil Bryant,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, Secretary  
of the United States Department of  
Health and Human Services; and  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

*Defendants.*

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
STATE PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Civ. Action No. 7:16-cv-00108-O

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Rule Violates the Clear-Statement Doctrine of the Spending Clause. ....	2
A. Article I Gives Congress Broad Spending Power When It Acts Alone... 4	
B. Article I Limits Congress’s Exercise of its Spending Power When Engaged in Cooperative Federalism. ....	7
1. The clear-statement doctrine requires conditions attached to federal funds to be unambiguous.....	7
2. The clear-statement doctrine is stringent. ....	10
C. The Rule Violates the Clear-Statement Doctrine. ....	11
1. When Congress enacted Title IX, “sex” meant the biological differences between male and female. ....	12
2. Since Title IX’s enactment, when using “sex” in other statutes, Congress construed the term narrowly to refer to one’s biological sex as male or female.....	16
3. No State could clearly understand when it began accepting Medicare and Medicaid funding decades ago that “sex” included “gender identity” and “termination of pregnancy.” .....	17
II. The Rule Violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....	19
III. Alternatively, the Court Should Issue a Preliminary Injunction.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Ison</i> , 249 S.W.2d 791 (Ky. 1952).....	22
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) .....	2–3
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954) .....	20
<i>Bennett v. New Jersey</i> , 470 U.S. 632 (1985) .....	12
<i>Canutillo Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Leija</i> , 101 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	2
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	10
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	3, 7
<i>Garcia v. Tex. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 384 F. Supp. 434 (W.D. Tex. 1974) .....	20–21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	20
<i>Hurst v. Texas Dep’t of Assistive &amp; Rehabilitative Servs.</i> , 482 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	10–11
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	3
<i>Jacobs v. Theimer</i> , 519 S.W.2d 846 (Tex. 1975) .....	22–23

*Kansas v. United States*,  
249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 25

*King v. Smith*,  
392 U.S. 309 (1968) ..... 7

*Madden v. Rhodes*,  
626 So. 2d 608 (Miss. 1993) ..... 22

*Maryland v. King*,  
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) ..... 24–25

*Murk v. Scheele*,  
120 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. 2003) ..... 20–21

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) ..... passim

*Natanson v. Kline*,  
350 P.2d 1093 (Kan. 1960) ..... 22

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) ..... 24–25

*New York v. United States*,  
505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 19

*North Dakota v. EPA*,  
127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015) ..... 25

*Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman*,  
451 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 3, 7, 8, 19

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott*,  
734 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 24–25

*Pratt v. Harris Cty.*,  
822 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 2

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 19, 20

*Sch. Dist. of City of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,

584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*Sossamon v. Texas*,  
563 U.S. 277 (2011) ..... 10

*Texas v. United States*,  
-- F. Supp. 3d --, 2016 WL 4426495 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 21, 2016) ..... 24–25

*Texas v. United States*,  
95 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2015)..... 24–25

*United States v. Butler*,  
297 U.S. 1 (1936) ..... 4, 6

*Walk v. Ring*,  
44 P.3d 990 (Ariz. 2002) ..... 22

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997) ..... 20

*Wilson v. Scott*,  
412 S.W.2d 299 (Tex. 1967) ..... 22–23

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 4–5

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 249..... 18

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... 4, 12, 17

20 U.S.C. § 1688..... 4, 16–17

42 U.S.C. § 2000e..... 17

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 6000..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 13925..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 1, 12

NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. § 30-3428 ..... 21–22

Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-555, § (k),  
92 Stat. 2076, 2076 (1978) ..... 16–17

Social Security Amendments Act of 1965, Pub. L. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (1965)..... 3–4

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 531.0055..... 23

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 531.008..... 23

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 12.0115..... 23

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 311.083..... 21

TEX. OCC. CODE § 162.0021..... 21

TEX. OCC. CODE § 162.0022..... 21

WIS. STAT. ANN. § 448.30 ..... 21

WIS. STAT. ANN. § 448.08 ..... 21

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 2

**Regulations**

22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 177.3..... 21

22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 177.5..... 21

45 C.F.R. § 92.4 ..... 1, 12, 17, 18

45 C.F.R. § 92.206..... 17

45 C.F.R. § 92.207..... 1, 20

81 Fed. Reg. 31384..... 17, 18, 19, 23

81 Fed. Reg. 31387..... 19

81 Fed. Reg. 31392..... 23

81 Fed. Reg. 31428..... 23

81 Fed. Reg. 31437..... 24

81 Fed. Reg. 31467..... 17–18

81 Fed. Reg. 31471..... 17

LA. ADMIN. CODE 46:XLV § 7603..... 22

**Other Authorities**

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States*  
 § 926–27 (1833)..... 4–5

2 *The Founders’ Constitution* (Kurland & Learner eds. 1987) ..... 5–6

5 Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the*  
*Adoption of the Federal Constitution* 552 (2d ed. 1881) ..... 5

9 OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY 578 (1961) ..... 15

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY 1187 (1976) ..... 15

Brian W. Ward et al, *Sexual Orientation and Health Among U.S. Adults:*  
*National Health Interview Survey, 2013,*  
 77 NAT’L HEALTH STATISTICS REPORTS 2 (2014)..... 13

Charles A. Sullivan, et al., *Federal Statutory Law of Employment*  
*Discrimination* 161 (1980) ..... 12–13

David Haig, *The Inexorable Rise of Gender and the Decline of Sex: Social*  
*Change in Academic Titles, 1945–2001,* ARCHIVES OF SEXUAL BEHAVIOR 93  
 (Apr. 2004)..... 14

Ethel Tobach, *Some Evolutionary Aspects of Human Gender,*  
 41 AM. J. OF ORTHOPSYCHIATRY 710 (1971) ..... 14

*Federal Financial Participation in State Assistance Expenditures; Federal*  
*Matching Shares for Medicaid, the Children’s Health Insurance Program,*  
*and Aid to Needy Aged, Blind, or Disabled Persons for October 1, 2014 to*  
*September 30, 2015,* 79 Fed. Reg. 3385 (Jan. 21, 2014)..... 4

H.R. 14752, 93rd Cong. (1974) .....	16
H.R. 1652, 113th Cong. (2013) .....	16
H.R. 166, 94th Cong. (1975) .....	16
H.R. 2015, 110th Cong. (2007) .....	16
H.R. 2074, 96th Cong. (1979) .....	16
H.R. 2981, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	16
H.R. 4636, 103rd Cong. (1994) .....	16
Joanne Meyerowitz, <i>A History of “Gender,”</i> 113 THE AM. HISTORICAL REVIEW 1346, 1353 (2008) .....	14
John Money, et al., <i>Imprinting and the Establishment of Gender Role,</i> 77 A.M.A. ARCHIVES OF NEUROLOGY & PSYCHIATRY 333–36 (1957) .....	14
Mack A. Player, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> 239 (1988).....	12–13
Margaret C. Jasper, <i>Employment Discrimination Law Under Title VII</i> 45 (2d ed. 2008) .....	12–13
NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY 721–22, 1600 (3d ed. 2010) .....	15–16
President James Monroe, Veto Message (May 4, 1822).....	6
Robert J. Stoller, <i>Sex and Gender: On the Development of Masculinity and Femininity</i> 9 (1968) .....	14
S. 2081, 96th Cong. (1979).....	16
S. 811, 112th Cong. (2011).....	16
S. 439, 114th Cong. (2015).....	16
Sari L. Reisner, et al., “ <i>Counting</i> ” <i>Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Adults in Health Research</i> , 2 TRANSGENDER STUD. Q. 37 (Feb. 2015).....	15

*The Federal Government on Autopilot: Delegation of Regulatory Authority to an Unaccountable Bureaucracy: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 114th Cong. 13 (2016) ..... 13, 14

*The Heritage Guide to the Constitution* 93 (Meese, Spalding & Forte eds., 2005) ..... 6

United States Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations, *Intergovernmental Problems in Medicaid* 91 (Sept. 1968), available at <http://digital.library.unt.edu/ark:/67531/metadc1397/> ..... 4

Virginia Prince, *Change of Sex or Gender*, 10 *TRANSVESTIA* 53, 60 (1969)..... 14

W. M. Moldoff, *Annotation, Malpractice: physician's duty to inform patient of nature and hazards of disease or treatment*, 79 *A.L.R.2d* 1028 (1961)..... 22–23

WEBSTER’S NEW WORLD COLLEGE DICTIONARY 1331 (5th ed. 2014)..... 15

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2081 (1971)..... 15
